% 3. £

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37

Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

to 30 May 2025

JUDGE: MOOKI
Secretary: L Marota-012 315 6772

Lmarota@judiciary.org.za

NUMBERS

11.

13.

15.

PARTIES

ODETTE OCTAVIA JOUBERT
PLUS THREE OTHERS VS
MARTIN KYLE JOUBERT PLUS
ONE

XOLANI ZULU VS THE
MINISTER OFJUSTICE AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
PLUS ONE

REABETSWE MACHOGO VS
MOMENTUM GROUP LTD PLUS
THREE OTHERS

MUCH ASPHALT (PTY) LTD VS
IMVULA ROADS AND CIVILS
(PTY) LTD

MERCIA RENET VAAN WYK VS
ROBERT ALLAN DORRINGTON
PLUS TWO OTHERS

DANIEL BOAKYE VS THE
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUSTHREE OTHERS

Refugee Immigration Matter
CHANETTE MALHERBE VS

THEODORUS LOUIS
MALHERBE

CASE NUMBERS

2025-061844

2025-064933

2025-066690

2025-067151

2025-068365

2025-068003

2025-069174

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 23 MAY 2025

ALLOCATION:

DATE AND TIME:
TUESDAY, 27
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

TUESDAY, 27
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

THURSDAY, 29
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

TUESDAY, 27
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

TUESDAY, 27
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 23™ of May 2024



17.

19.

21.

23.

26.

28.

30.

32.

34.

36.

39.

LYNNWOOD HAIR AND BEAUTY
T/A SKINPND LYNNWOOD
BRIDGE VS NALEDI SARAH
MASEKO PLUS TWO OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) PHALAKATSHELA
MOKGADI ESTHER

LISA NDLOVU VS MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

Refugee Immigration Matter

KHATHAZILE SIMON

MAHLANGU PLUS ONE VS THE
MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT
GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA

JOHN MUTHONGO VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIERS
PLUS TWO OTHERS

Refugee Immigration Matter

TSHIRELETSO SHAUN
MPHAHLELE VS THE MINISTER
OF DEFENCE AND MILITARY
VETERANSPLUS THREE
OTHERS

EZEKIEL CHIDI ODIOGO VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

Refugee Immigration Matter

AFRICAN OXYGEN LIMITED VS
GAS 4 U PLUS ONE

RIKUS HARTMAN PLUS ONE VS
THE MASTER OF THE HIG
COURT PRETORIA

(EXPARTE) ADRIAAN WILLEM
VAN ROOYEN PLUS ONE

JOAKIM PROPERTY
INVESTMENT (PTY) LTD VS
CITY OF TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
PLUS ONE

2025-069613

2024-012506

2025-071785

2025-072335

2025-072629

2025-058548

2025-031471

2025-073645

2025-073813

2025-065556

2025-063364

THURSDAY, 29
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

TUESDAY, 27
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

THURSDAY, 29
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

TUESDAY, 27
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

THURSDAY, 29
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

THURSDAY, 29
MAY 2025 AT
09:00

WEDNESDAY,
28 MAY 2025 AT
09:00

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 23™ of May 2024



