

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

## URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 23 MAY 2025 to 30 May 2025

JUDGE: MOOKI

**Secretary: L Marota-012 315 6772** 

Lmarota@judiciary.org.za

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	ALLOCATION:  DATE AND TIME:
3.	ODETTE OCTAVIA JOUBERT PLUS THREE OTHERS <b>VS</b> MARTIN KYLE JOUBERT PLUS ONE	2025-061844	TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
5.	XOLANI ZULU <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OFJUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS ONE	2025-064933	TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
7.	REABETSWE MACHOGO <b>VS</b> MOMENTUM GROUP LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-066690	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
9.	MUCH ASPHALT (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> IMVULA ROADS AND CIVILS (PTY) LTD	2025-067151	THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
11.	MERCIA RENET VAAN WYK <b>VS</b> ROBERT ALLAN DORRINGTON PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-068365	TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
13.	DANIEL BOAKYE <b>VS</b> THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUSTHREE OTHERS  Refugee Immigration Matter	2025-068003	TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
15.	CHANETTE MALHERBE VS THEODORUS LOUIS MALHERBE	2025-069174	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00

17.	LYNNWOOD HAIR AND BEAUTY T/A SKINPND LYNNWOOD BRIDGE <b>VS</b> NALEDI SARAH MASEKO PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-069613	THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
19.	(EX-PARTE) PHALAKATSHELA MOKGADI ESTHER	2024-012506	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
21.	LISA NDLOVU <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Refugee Immigration Matter	2025-071785	TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
23.	KHATHAZILE SIMON MAHLANGU PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA	2025-072335	THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
26.	JOHN MUTHONGO <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIERS PLUS TWO OTHERS  Refugee Immigration Matter	2025-072629	TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
28.	TSHIRELETSO SHAUN MPHAHLELE <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND MILITARY VETERANSPLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-058548	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
30.	EZEKIEL CHIDI ODIOGO <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE  Refugee Immigration Matter	2025-031471	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
32.	AFRICAN OXYGEN LIMITED <b>VS</b> GAS 4 U PLUS ONE	2025-073645	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
34.	RIKUS HARTMAN PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> THE MASTER OF THE HIG COURT PRETORIA	2025-073813	THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
36.	(EXPARTE) ADRIAAN WILLEM VAN ROOYEN PLUS ONE	2025-065556	THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 AT 09:00
39.	JOAKIM PROPERTY INVESTMENT (PTY) LTD VS CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE	2025-063364	WEDNESDAY, 28 MAY 2025 AT 09:00